21
22
2.3

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
310
311
312
313
314
315
3.16



, (abundant)
1, (active)
(agile)
, (agreeable to touch)
(alluring)
(amiable)
, (amusing)
(aqueous)
(aristocratic)
(aromatic)
(authoritative)
(litter)
, (bold)
, (bright)
(orilliant)
. (calm)
(casual)
(charming)
(cheerful)

100%

176

3.33%
333%
100%
66.67%
66.67%
333%
66.67%
66.67%
100%
100%
3.33%
333%
333%
333%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
100%
%

%

106



20.
21,
22,
23.
24,
2.
26.
21.
28.
29.
30.
3L
32.
3.
34,
3.
36.
3.
38.
3.
40.
41,
42,
43.
44,
45.
46.

(chic)
(childlike)

, (citrus)

(classic)
(clean)
(complex)
(clear)
(colorful)

(crystalline)

(composed)
(conservative)
(cute)
(cultivated)
(cultured)
(dlecorative)
(dapper)
(dazzling)
(dewy)
(delicate)
(delicious)
(distinguished)
(dignified)
(diligent)
(dry)
(domestic)
(dreamy)
(dynamic)

66.67%
%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
100%
0%
33.33%
66.67%
0%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
66.6/%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
100%
66.67%
33.33%
0%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%

%

107



41,
48.
49,
50.
oL
52.
53.
54,
5,
56.
57.
58.
5.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
10.
11,
12.
13.

(earnest)
(elaborate)
(elegant)
(eminent)
(emotional)
(enjoyable)
(ethnic)
(exact)
(extravagant)
(fascinating)
(fashionable)
(feminine)
(festive)
(fiery)

(flamboyant)

(forceful)
(formal)
(free)
(fresh)
(friendly)
(generous)
(gentle)
(glossy)
(gorgeous)
(graceful)
(grand)

(happy)

33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
100%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
100%
0%
0%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
100%
33.33%
66.67/%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%

%

108



14, (healthy)
1. (intellectual)
6., (hot)

1. (innacent)
18, (intimate)
19, (intense)

80. (interesting)

8L, (intrepid)

82. (Japanese)

83. (light)

84. (lively)

85. : (lighthearted)

86. (luxurious)

81. (majestic)

88. (masculine)
89. (mature)

90. (mellow)

91, (merry)

92. (metallic)

93. (mild)

9. (modern)

95. (modest)
%. (mysterious)

97. (natural)

98. (neat)

99. (noble)

100, (nostalgie)

66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
0%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
0%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
0%
66.67%
33.33%
66.6/%
66.67%
100%
100%
33.33%

%

109



101.
102.

103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111
112,
113.
114,
115,
116.
117.
118.
119,
120.
121.
122,
123.
124,
125.
126.
127.

(old-fashioned)
(open)
(pastoral)
(peaceful)
(placid)
(pleasant)
(polished)
(practical)
(precious)
(precise)
(pretty)
, (progressive)
(proper)
(provincial)
(provocative)
I (pure)
(quiet)
(rational)
(refined)
(refreshing)
(restful)
(rich)
(robust)
(romantic)
(rustic)

(salty)
(sedate)

66.67%
100%

66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%

%

110



128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134,
135.
136.
131.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144,
145.
146.
1471,
148.
149.
150.
151,
152.
153.
154,

(serious)
(sharp)
(showy)
(simple)
(sleek)
(smart)
(smooth)
(sober)
(soft)
(solemn)
(sound)
(speedy)
(sporty)
(steady)
(striking)
(sturdy)
, (stylish)
: (sublime)
(substantial)
(subtle)
(sunny)
(supple)
(sophisticated)
(sweet)
(sweet-sour)
, (tasteful)
(tender)

33.33%
100%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
100%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
100%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
100%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
100%
0%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%

%



155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
110.
1.
172.
173.
174,
175.
176.

(traditional)
(tranquil)
(tropical)
(untamed)
(urban)
(vigorous)
(vivid)
(western)
: (wholesome)
(wild)
(young)
(youthful)
(dynamic &active)
(sweet &dreamy)
(fresh &young)
(simple &appealing)
(gentle &elegant)
(simple, quiet &elegant)
(heavy &deep)
(strong & robust)
(noble &elegant)

(subtle & mysterious)

100 %
(agile)
(aristocratic)
(aromatic)
(charming)
(colorful)

66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
100%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
0%
33.33%
0%
66.67%
0%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
100%
66.67%
33.33%
100%
33.33%

%



© oo — o

10.
11,
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

(distinguished)
(eminent)
(fashionable)
(generous)
(neat)
(noble)
(open)
(sharp)
(smart)
(sound)

: (stylish)
(sophisticated)
(urban)
(simple, quiet &elegant)

(noble &elegant)
20

(aristocratic)
(aromatic)
(charming)
(colorful)
(distinguished)
(fashionable)
(sharp)

113



10.
11.
12
13.
14,
15,
16.
17.
18.
19,
20.
21,
22,
23.
24,
25.
26.
21,

: (abundant)
1, (active)
(agile)
: (agreeable to touch)
(alluring)
(amiable)
: (amusing)
(aqueous)
(aristocratic)
. (aromatic)
(authoritative)
(bitter)
, (bold)
: (bright)
(brilliant)
. (calm)
(casual)
(charming)
(cheerful)
(chic)
(childlike)
: (citrus)
(classic)
(clean)
(complex)
(clear)

(colorful)

66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
0%
0%
66.67%
66.67%
0%
100%
66.67%
100%
33.33%
66.67%
100%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
0%
0%
0%
100%
33.33%
66.67%
0%
33.33%

%

114



28.
29.
30.
3L
32.
33.
34,
3.
36.
3.
38.
39.

40.

41,
42,
43.
44,
45,
46.
47,
48,
49,
50.
oL
52.
53.
o4,

(crystalline)
(composed)
(conservative)
(cute)
(cultivated)
(cultured)
(decorative)
(dapper)
(dazzling)
(dewy)
(delicate)
(delicious)
(distinguished)
(dignified)
(diligent)
(dry)
(domestic)
(dreamy)
(dynamic)
(earnest)
(elaborate)
(elegant)
(eminent)
(emotional)
(enjoyable)
(ethnic)

(exact)

0%
33.33%
100%
33.33%
100%
100%
0%
0%
0%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
100%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
100%
66.67%
0%
33.33%
0%
0%
66.67%
33.33%

%

115



9.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
10.
L.
12.
13.
14,
1.
16.
1.
18.
19.
80.
8l.

(extravagant)
(fascinating)
(fashionable)
(feminine)
(festive)
(fiery)
(flamboyant)
(forceful)
(formal)
(free)
(fresh)
(friendly)
(generous)
(gentle)
(glossy)
(gorgeous)
(graceful)
(grand)
(happy)
(healthy)
(intellectual)
(hot)
(innocent)
(intimate)
(intense)
(interesting)

(intrepid)

33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
100%
100%
66.67%
0%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
0%
0%
0%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
0%
0%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%

%

116



82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94,
95.
96.
97.
98.
99,

100.
101,
102,
103,
104,
105.
106.
107.
108.

1

(Japanese)
(I
(lively)

ight)

(lighthearted)

(luxuri

ous)

(majestic)

(masculine)

(mature)

(mellow)

(merry)

(metallic)

(mild)

(modem)

(modest)

(mysterious)

(natural

)

(neat)

(noble)

(no

stalgie)

(old-fashioned)

(peacefu

(placid)
(pleasant)

(polished)

(open)
(pastoral)

)

(practical)

0%
0%
33.33%
0%
0%
33.33%
66.67%
100%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
0%
0%
66.67%
100%
100%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
100%
100%
33.33%
0%

%

107



109.
110.
111.
112,
113.
114,
115,
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123
124,
125,
126.
127
128.
129.
130.
131,
132,
133.
134,
135.

(precious)
(precise)
(pretty)
: (progressive)
(proper)
(provincial)

(provocative)

(pure)
(quiet)
(rational)
(refined)
(refreshing)
(restful)
(rich)
(robust)
(romantic)
(rustic)
(salty)
(sedate)
(serious)
(sharp)
(showy)
(simple)
(sleek)
(smart)

(smooth)

(sober)

100%
100%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
100%
0%
66.67%
33.33%
0%
66.67%
100%
66.67%
66.67%
0%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%

%

118



136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142,
143.
144,
145.
146.

147.
148,

149.
150.

151.

152.
153.
154,
155.
156.
157,
158.
159.

160.

161,
162.

(soft)
(solemn)
(sound)
(speedy)
(sporty)
(steady)
(striking)
(sturdy)
: (stylish)
, (sublime)
(substantial)
(subtle)

(sunny)
(supple)
(sophisticated)
(sweet)
(sweet-sour)
1, (tasteful)
(tender)
(traditional)
(tranquil)
(tropical)
(untamed)
(urban)
(vigorous)
(vivid)

(western)

33.33%
33.33%
0%
0%
0%
100%
66.67%
100%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
0%
33.33%
66.67%
0%
100%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%

%

119



163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
1.
172.
173.
174,
175.
176.

[ o o ==

|
: (wholesome)
(wild)
(young)
(youthful)
(dynamic &active)
(sweet &dreamy)
(fresh &young)
(simple &appealing)
(gentle &elegant)
(simple, quiet &elegant)
(heavy &deep)
(strong &rabust)
(noble &elegant)

(subtle & mysterious)

100 %

(authoritative)

, (bold)
(calm)
(classic)

(conservative)
(cultivated)

(cultured)
(dignified)
(earnest)
(forceful)
(formal)

(mature)
(mysterious)
(natural)

(placid)

66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
0%
0%
33.33%
100%
100%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%

%

120



16.
17.
18.
19,
20.
21,
22.
23.
24,
25.

(pleasant)
(precious)
(precise)
(restful)
(sedate)
(steady)
(sturdy)
(traditional)
(simple &appealing)
(gentle &elegant)
25

(authoritative)
: (bold)
. (calm)
(classic)
(dignified)
(mysterious)
(precious)



10.
11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
21.

1

, (abundant)

. (active)

(agile)

: (agreeable to touch)

(alluring)

(amiable)

(amusing)

(aqueous)
(aristocratic)

(aromatic)

(authoritative)

(bitter)

| (bold)

(bright)
(brilliant)

(calm)

(casual)

(charming)
(cheerful)

(chic)

(childlike)

(clean)

(complex)

(colorful)

1

(citrus)

(classic)

(clear)

33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
100%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
0%
100%
33.33%

%



2, (crystalling)
) (composed)

Q. (conservative)
3L (cute)

2 (cutivated)

3. (cultured)

3, (dlecorative)

3 (dapper)
3. (dazzling)

3a( (dewy)

3B (delicate)

. (delicious)

A0, (dlistinguished)
41 (clignified)
4, (clligent)

3 (dy)

4, (clomestic)

) (creamy)

46, (cdynamic)
47, (eamest)

2, (elaborate)

49, (elegant)
5. (eminent)

5L (emotional)

5 (enjoyable)

5. (ethnic)

. (exact)

66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
100%
100%
66.67%
66.67%
3.33%
100%
3.33%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
0%
0%
66.67%
3.33%
66.67%
3.33%
66.67%
66.67%
0%
3.33%
0%
100%

%



L

(extravagant)
(fascinating)
(fashionable)
(femining)
(festive)
(fiery)
(flamboyant)
(forceful)
(formal)
(freg)
(fresh)
(friendly)
(generous)
(Gentle)
(0lossy)
(qorgeous)
(Qraceful)
(Grand)
(heppy)

(healthy)
(intellectual)

(ot
(innocent)
(intimete)
(intense)
(interesting)
(ntrepic)

3.33%
100%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
3.33%
3.33%
66.67%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
3.33%
3.33%
100%
0%
3.33%
100%
66.67%
3.33%
66.67%
100%
0%
66.67%
3.33%

%

124



SRS

oS

S8 8 8

S &8 RSB S

100,
101
102
103
104
106,
106
107

108

(Japanese)
(light)
(Iively)
, (lighthearted)
1 (luxurious)
(majestic)
(masculing)
(mature)
(mellow)
(memy)
(metallic)
(mid)
(modem)
(modest)
(mysterious)
(natural)
(neat)
(noble)
(nostalgie)
(olc-fashioned)
(open)
(nastoral)
(eaceful)
(placid)
(nleasant)

(polished)
(practical)

3.33%
66.67%
66.67%
100%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
100%
66.67%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
0%
3.33%
100%
3.33%
0%
3.33%
0%
66.67%
0%
66.67%
3.33%
3.33%
0%
66.67%

%

125



=

B R

EREBEBRREEBRREBSRRBEBEREERFRREBRESE

(precious)
(precise)

(pretty)

, (progressive)

(proper)
(provincial)

(provocative)

(bure)
(Quiet)
(rational)
(refined)
(refreshing)
(restful)
(rich)
(robust)
(romantic)
(rustic)
(salty)
(sedate)
(Serious)
(sharp)

} (showy)
(simple)
(Sleek)
(smr)
(smoath)
(Sober)

06.6/%
3.33%
66.6/%
66.6/%
66.6/%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
66.6/%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.3%
66.6/%
0%
0%
66.6/%
66.6/%
3.33%

%



161,
162

(sof)

(solemn)
(sound)

(Speech)

(sporty)
(steadl)
(Striking)
(Sturdly)
(tylish)
(sublime)
(Substantial)
(Subtle)
(Sunny)
(Supple)
(sophisticated)
(swee)
(Sweet-sour)
(tasteful)
(tender)
(tracitional)
(tranquil)
(tropical)
(Untamed)
(urban)
(vigorous)
(vivid)

(wester)

100%
0%
66.6/%
66.6/%
66.6/%
3.3%
66.6/%
3.33%
66.6/%
66.6/%
100%
66.6/%
100%
3.3%
66.6/%
3.33%
66.6/%
66.6/%
3.33%
100%
66.6/%
66.6/%
3.33%
3.33%
100%
66.6/%
3.33%

%

127



163 : (wholesome) 100%

164 (wild) 66.67%
165. (young) 3B.3%
166. (youthful) 3B.3%
167, (cynamic & active) 3B3%
168 (Sweet & dreamy) 66.67%
169, (fresh & young) 3.33%
170, (simple &appealing) 66.67%
171 (gentle & elegant) 0%
172 (simple, quiet & elegant) 66.67%
173 (heavy & deep) 66.67%
174, (strong & robust) 66.67%
17. (noble & elegant) 66.67%
176. (Sulbtle & mysterious) %
5 3
100 %

L (casual)

2, (Clear)

3, (cultivated)

4, (cultured)

5. (dewy)

6. (exact)

1 (fascinating)

8. (graceful)

9, (healthy)

10. (intimate)

1L (lighthearted)

12 (mellow)

13 (natural)

14, (soft)

15. (substantial)



(suny)
(tracitional)

(vigorous)
: . (wholesome)
19

(casual)
(Clear)
(graceful)
(miellow)
(natural)
, (wholesome)

129



, (abundant)

L, (active)
(agle)

, (agreeable to touch)

(@lluring)
(amiable)

(amusing)

(agueous)
(avistocratic)
. (aromatic)

(authoritative)

(bitter)
, (bold)
(bright)
(brilliant)
(calm)

(casual)
(charming)
(cheerful)

(chic)

(childlike)

(Clean)
(complex)

(colorful)

1

(citrus)
(classic)

(Clear)

66.6/%
66.67%
66.6%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
66.67%
3.33%
66.67%
100%
66.67%
66.67%
3.33%
66.67%
66.67%
3.33%
3.33%
0%
3.33%
66.6/%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%

%

13



2.

X

S5 8 &

(crystalline)
(composed)
(conservative)
(cute)
(cuttivated)
(cultured)
(dlecorative)
(dapper)
(dazzling)

(dewy)

(delicate)
(delicious)
(distinguished)
(clignified)
(clligent)
(dy)
(domestic)
(creamy)
(dynamic)
(eamest)
(elaborate)
(elegant)
(eminent)
(emotional)
(enjoyable)
(ethnic)
(exact)

66.67%
66.67%
0%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
66.67%
66.67%
3.33%
3.33%
3.33%
0%
0%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
100%
100%
66.67%
66.67%
3.33%
3.33%
66.67%

%



&0

(extravagant)
(fascinating)
(fashionable)
(femining)
(festive)
(fiery)
(flamboyant)
(forceful)
(formal)
(freg)
(fresh)
(friendly)
(Generous)
(Gentle)
(Olossy)
(orgeous)
(Oraceful)
(grand)
(appy)

(healthy)
(intellectual)

(hot)
(innocent)
(intimate)
(intense)
(interesting)
(ntrepic)

66.67%
100%
100%
100%

66.67%

%

3.33%

66.67%

66.67%

3.33%
100%

3.33%

3.33%

3.33%

66.67%
100%

66.67%

66.67%

3.33%

3.33%

66.67%

3.33%

3.33%

3.33%

3.33%

66.67%

0%

%

132



& (Japanese) 3.33%
& (light) 3.33%
& (Ively) 3.33%
&. , (lighthearted) 0%
8. (luxurious) 3.33%
8. (majestic) 66.67%
. (masculing) %
8. (mature) 3.33%
} (mellow) 3.33%
oL (meny) 3.33%
R (metallic) 3.33%
%3 (mild) 100%
%, (modem) 66.67%
%. (modest) 3.33%
%. (mysterious) 66.67%
97, (natural) 66.67%
B (neat) 3.33%
%, (nable) 66.67%
100. (nostalgie) 3B.33%
10L (olc-fashioned) 0%
102 (open) %
103 (nastoral) 3.33%
104, (eaceful) 66.67%
105, (placid) 66.67%
106. (nleasant) 3.33%
107, (polished) 3.33%

108 (practical) 3.33%



109,

FERRRERBRBREEBEERREBRRRBEREREERREEBERESE

(precious)
(precise)

(pretty)

, (progressive)

(proper)
(provincial)

(provocative)

(bure)

(Quiet)

(rational)
(efined)
(refreshing)
(restful)
(rich)
(robust)
(romantic)
(rustic)
(salty)
(sedate)
(Serious)
(sharp)
(showy)
(simple)
(Sleek)
(smert)
(smooth)
(Sober)

100%
66.6/%
66.6/%
66.6/%
06.6/%
3.33%
66.67%

100%
66.6/%
3.33%
66.6/%
3.33%
66.6/%
66.6/%
33.33%
3.33%

%
3.33%
66.6/%
3.33%
3.33%
33.33%

%
66.6/%
06.6/%
3.3%
3.33%

%

134



136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141,
142,
143,
144,
145,
146,
147.
148.
149,
150.
151,
152,
153
154,
155,
156.
157,
158.
159,
160.
161.
162.

(soft)

(solemn)
(sound)

(speedy)

(sporty)
(steady)
(striking)
(sturdy)
(stylish)
(sublime)
(substantial)
(subtle)
(sunny)
(supple)
(sophisticated)
(sweet)
(sweet-sour)
(tasteful)
(tender)
(traditional)
(tranquil)
(tropical)
(untamed)
(urban)
(vigorous)
(vivid)

(western)

66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
100%
33.33%
100%
66.67%
33.33%
33.33%
0%
0%
66.67%
33.33%
66.67%
66.67%

%
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163.
164,
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171,
172,
173,
174,
175,
176.

© o N e ol B W N

NN
S N =

: (wholesome)
(wild)
(young)
(youthtful)
(dynamic &active)
(sweet &dreamy)
(fresh &young)
(simple &appealing)
(gentle &elegant)
(simple, quiet &elegant)
(heavy &deep)
(strong & robust)
(noble &elegant)

(subtle & mysterious)

100 %
: (agreeable to touch)
(alluring)
(amiable)
: (amusing)
(aqueous)
(aristocratic)
(aromatic)
: (bright)
(delicate)
(elegant)
(fascinating)
(fashionable)
(feminine)
(fresh)
(gorgeous)

100%
33.33%
33.33%
66.67%

0%

100%

100%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%
66.67%

0%
66.67%
66.67%

%
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16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

(classic) /

3

(pure) /

137

(mild)
(precious)
(pure)
(sweet)
: (tasteful)
: (wholesome)
(sweet &dreamy)
(fresh &young)
23

: (agreeable to touch)
: (bright)
(fascinating)
(pure)
(sweet &dreamy)
(fresh &young)

1

(aristocratic) / (aromatic) / (charming) / (colorful) /

(distinguished) / (sharp)
? 2
(authoritative) / : (bold)/ ,  (calm)
(dignified) / (mysterious) / (precious)
3
(casual) / (clear) / (graceful)/
(mellow) / (natural) / : (wholesome)

4
(agreeable to touch) / (bright) / (fascinating) /
(sweet &dreamy) / (fresh &young)



— = s s s e

(Mean) 2.50

(aristocratic) /
(distinguished) /

(Carmine)
(Orange)
(Yellow)
(Yellow Green)
(Green)
(Peacock Green)
(Cemlean Blue)
(Ultramarine)
(Purple)
(Magenta)
(Rouge Coral)
(Persimmon)
(Gold)
(Grass Green)

(Malachite Green)

130

1
(aromatic) /
(sharp)

16
14
14
12
12
14
13
13
10
20
18
17
21
13
15

26

(charming) /

(Mean)

2.29

171
171

1.86
1.86
1.43
2.86
2.51
243

2.29
2.14

(colorful) /

138



16.

17.
18.

19.
20.
21,
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
21.
28.
29.
30.
31,
32.
33.
34.
3.
3.
3r.
38.
39.
40.
41,
42,
43,

|
(Jewel Green)
(Light Blug)
(Sapphire)
(Violet)
(Spinner Red)

(Rose)

(Apricat)
(Canary Yellow)
(Canary)
(Emerald)
(Turquoise)
(Sky Blue)
(Salvia Blue)
(Lavender )
(Rose Pink)
(Flamingo)
(Sunset)
(Sulphur)
(Lettuce Green)
(Ligt Oyelire Grer)
(Lid'[Aqua Green)
(Aqua Blue)
(Sky Mist)
(Lilac)
(Mauve Pink)
(Baby Pink)
(Pale Ochre)
(Ivory)

16
16
16
17
22
22
19
13
18
15
15
14
11
15
17
15
19
14
14
15
17
15
12
14
17
11
15
19

2.29
2.29
243
3.14
3.14
3.14
2.71
1.86
2.57
2.14
2.14

1.57
2.14
243
2.14
271

2.14
243
2.14
171

243
1.57
2.14
2.71

139



44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
5L.
52,
53.
54,
55,
56.
57,

58.34

59,
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
6%.
66.
67.
68.
69.
10.
1.

(Pale Chartreuse)
(Pale Opal)
(Horizon Blue)
(Pale Blue)
(Pale Mist)
(Pale Lilac)
(Cherry Rose)
(Pink Beige)
(French Beige)
(Light Olive Gray)
(Mist Green )
(Ash Gray)
(Eggshell Blug)
(Powder Blue)
(Moonstone Blue)
(Starlight Blue)
(Rose Mist)
(Sandalwood )

(Beige)

(Mustard)
(Pea Green)
(Spray Green )
(Venice Green)
(Aquamarine)
2 (Pale Blue 1
2 (Lilac 1)
(Orchid)
(Rose Gray)

17
1.29
129
1.14
114
114
114
1.29
149
149
1.57
1.57
1
1.57
1.29

1.29
1.57
1.29
1.86
11
17
1.57
149
1.57
149
2.14



12.
13
74,
1.
16.
1.
18.
19,
80.
81.
82.
83.
84,
8%,
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
9.
%.
97.
9.
99.

4

(Rose Beige)
(Sand Beige )
(Mistletoe Green)
2 (Mist Green 1)
(Blue Spruce)
(Blue Gray)
(Slate Blue)
(Pigeon)
(Orchid Gray)
(Old Rose)
(Camel)
(Dusty Olive)
(Leaf Green)
(Jade Green)
(Cambridge Blue)

(Shadow Blue)

2 (Shadow Blue Il
(Dusty Lilac)
(Old Mauve)

(Brick Red)
(Brown)

(Khaki)

(Olive Green)
(Viridian)
(Prussian Green)
(Peacock Blue)
(Mineral Blue)
(Pansy)

14
17
17
18
18
15
12

15
17
15
14
14
14
12
14
14
13
16
2
18
15
17
13
13

12
14

141



100.
101,
102.
103.
104,
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111,

12,
113,
114,
-
116.
117,
118.
119.
120.
121,

122,
123
124,
125.

126.
121,

(Wing)
(Mahogany)
(Coffee Brown)
(Olive)
(Ivy Green)
(Bottle Green)
(Teal Green)
(Teal)
(Dark Minerdl Blue)
(Prung)
(Red Grape)
(Maroon)
(Falcon)
(Olive Brown)
(Seaweed)
(Jungle Green)
(Dusky Green)
(Prussian Blug)
(Midnight Blue)
(Dusky violet )
(Taupe Brown)
(N9.5=Neutral / White)

(N=Neutral / Pearl Giay)
2(NSNeutral/Silver Gray I
(N7-Nautral / Sitver Gray)
2(N=Neutral/ecdium Gray
(No=Nautral / Meddum Giy)
2 (N=Nautral / Smoke Gray

17
24
17
15
13
16
12
14
15
11
16
10
11
15
20
19
1
12
12
1
12
16
17
21
20
19
21
17

243
343
243
2.14
1.86
2.29
1n

2.14
1.57
2.29
1n

2.14
2.86
2.11
1.57
1n
1n
1.57
1n
2.29
2.49

2.86
2.71

243

142



128 (3Nt /Soke Gy 18 257
09 (NNl Crercel Gy 17 243
10 (NNt / Bk 14 2

1
2.0

1 (Mahogany)
2 (Spinner Red)
(Rose)
(Gold)
(Brick Red)
4 (Magenta)
(Seaweed)
(N7=Neutral / Silver Gray)
(Apricot)
(Sunset)
(Ivory)
(Jungle Green)
2(N6=Neutral/Medium Gray I
6 (Rouge Coral)
(Canary)
2 (Mist Green Il
(Blue Spruce)
(Brown)
(N3=Neutral / Smoke Gray)

wW

o

143

(Mean)



1

11

12

13

14

15

1.6

21

22

2.3

24

25

2.6

(Mean)

(Text)

(Decorative)

23

19

15

24

17

13

2

3.29

211

2.14

343

129

243

129

157

171

186

314

114



31

32

33

34

35

36

3.7

38

41

42

43

51

5.2

53

(Decorative)

(Script / Black Letter)

(Handwriting)

2

10

18

4

16

13

12

314

171

143

114

257

157

114

157

2.29

129

1.86

171

145



(Vean)

250

(Text)

(Text)

(Decorative)

(Decorative)

(Text)

(Decorative)

146



(Mean)

o

(Text

(Roman)
(Sans Serif)

f

(Miscellaneous

(Mean)

(Text)

Black Letter)

(Square Serif)

(Scripts and Cursives)
Novelty)

2.50

(Roman)

(Text

Black Letter)
(Sans Serif)
(Square Serif)

(Scripts and Cursives)

2
21
2
19
19
10

314
3.86
2.86
2.11
2.11
1.43

S Y S I SO C)
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10 f

(Photograph)
(Iustration)
(Glyph)
(Logo)
(Letermark)
(Symbol /Abstract)

10
(Mean) 2.50
1 (Glyph)
(Letermark)
2 (Symbol /Abstract)
3 (Photograph)

4 (Logo)

19
10
21
18
21
20

2.71
143

2.57

2.86

148

(Mean)



2 :
(authoritative) / :
(classic) / (dignified) /
1
L. (Carmine)
2, (Orange)
3. (Yellow)
4, (Yellow Green)
5. (Green)
6. (Peacock Green)
1. (Cerulean Blue)
8. (Ultramarine)
9. (Purple)
10. (Magenta)
11. (Rouge Coral)
12. (Persimmon)
13. (Gold)
14, (Grass Green)
15. (Malachite Green)
16. (Jewel Green)
17. (Light Blue)
18. (Sapphire)
19. (Violet)
20. (Spinner Red)
21, (Rose)
22. (Apricot)
23. (Canary Yellow)
24, (Canary)

(bold) /
(mysterious) /

14
12
10
il
13
13
18
17

12
14
12
14
il
10
12
17
18
10

13
1
10
10

(calm) Apt

(precious)

(Mean)

17
143
1.57
1.86
1.86
2.51 10
243
1.57
17

1n

1.57
143
17
243
2.51 10
143
1.57
1.86
1.57
143
143

149



25,
26,
21,
28,
29.
30.
31,
32,
33,
34,
3.
36.
3,
38,
39,
40,
4,
42,
43,
44,
45,
46,
47,
48,
49,
50,
51,
52.

53.

!
(Emerald)
(Turquoise)

(Sky Blue)
(Salvia Blue)
(Lavender)

(Rose Pink)

(Flamingo)

(Sunset)

(Sulphur)

(Lettuce Green)

(Ligt Opaline Green)

(Hort Aa Green)
(Aqua Blue)
(Sky Mist)
(Lilac)
(Mauve Pink)
(Baby Pink)
(Pale Ochre)
(Ivory)
(Pale Chartreuse)
(Pale Opal)
(Horizon Blue)
(Pale Blue)
(Pale Mist)
(Pale Lilac)
(Cherry Rose)
(Pink Beige)
(French Beige)
(Light Olive Gray)

1.43
1.29
1.43
143
1.57
143
17
1.57
143
114
143
143
114
1.14
1.29
143
143
11
1.57
1.86
11
1n
1.86
1.86
1.29
114
243
243
2.51

10

150



54,
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
12.
73.
74,
75.
76,
1.
78.
79.
80.
81.

|
(Mist Green )
(Ash Gray)
(Eggshell Blue)
(Powder Blue)
(Moonstone Blue)
(Starlight Blue)
(Rose Mist)
(Sandalwood )
(Beige)
(Mustard)
(Pea Green)
(Spray Green )
(Venice Green)
(Aquamarine)
2 (Pale Blue II)
2 (Lilac 11)
(Qrchid)
(Rose Gray)
(Rose Beige)
(Sand Beige )
(Mistletoe Green)
2 (Mist Green 1I)
(Blue Spruce)
(Blue Gray)
(Slate Blue)
(Pigeon)
(Orchid Gray)
(Old Rose)

2.29
17
1.57
2.29
2.14

11
11
17
1.57
143
1.29
1.29
1.57
1.57
1.57
1.86
1.57
1.86
1.86
17
1.86
171
17
1.57
143
17

151



82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94. "
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
100. 1
101.
102.
103.
104,
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

(Camel)
(Dusty Olive)
(Leaf Green)
(Jade Green)
(Cambridge Blue)
(Shadow Blue)
2 (Shadow Blue 1)
(Dusty Lilac)
(Old Mauve)
(Brick Red)
(Brown)
(Khaki)
(Olive Green)
(Viridian)
(Prussian Green)
(Peacock Blue)
(Mineral Blue)
(Pansy)
(Wine)
(Mahogany)
] (Coffee Brown)
(Olive)
(Ivy Green)
(Bottle Green)
(Teal Green)
(Teal)
(Dak Mierdl Big
(Prune)

12
12

12
11

12
1

152



110.
111.
112.
113."
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.

122.
123.

124,

125,
126.
127.
128,

129,
130.

(Red Grape)
(Maroon)
(Falcon)
(Olive Brown)
(Seaweed)
(Jungle Green)
(Dusky Green)
(Prussian Blue)
(Midnight Blue)
(Dusky violet)
(Taupe Brown)
(N9.5=Neutral 1 White)
(NNl Pear G
(NBNeutalSiver Gy I
(NT=Neutral Siher Gray)
2(N6=Neutral/Meclium Gray 1
(N6=Neutal/ Mecium G
2 (Nd=Neurl Soke Gy I}
(NB=Neural Smoke G
(No=Neutal Charccel Gry)
(Na.5= Nl / By

153



250

(Dark Mineral Blue)
(N3=Neutral / Smoke Gray)
(Bottle Green)
(Prussian Blue)
(N2=Neutral/ Charcoal Gray)
(Teal)
(Dusky Green)
2 (N4=Neutral / Smoke Gray 1)
(Mineral Blue)
(Red Grape)
(Maroon)
(Seaweed)
(Falcon)
(Jungle Green)
(N9=Neutral / Pearl Gray)
(N1.5=Neutral / Black)
" (Teal Green)
(Olive Brown)
2(N8=Neutral/Silver Gray 1)
(N7=Neutral / Silver Gray)
(Mahogany)
(Coffee Brown)
(lvy Green)
(Midnight Blue)
2(N6=Neutral/Medium Gray 1)
(Wine)
(Olive)
(N5=Neutral / Medium Gray)
(Cerulean Blue)
(Sapphire)
(Light Olive Gray)

(Mean)



2
11

12

14

15

16

2.3

24

25

(Mean)

(Text)

(Decorative)

21

24

15

28

15

2

18

2

14

386

343

2.14

214

314

171

211

171

257

343

155



31

32

33

34

35

36

3.1

38

41

42

43

51

52

53

(Decorative)

(Script / Black Letter)

(Handwriting)

18

15

16

13

13

19

13

16

15

14

10

10

257

214

29

186

186

211

186

2.29

214

157

114

143

143

156



>»>

(Mean)

250

(Text)
(Text)
(Text)
(Decorative)
(Text)
(Decorative)
(Decorative)
(Decorative)
(Decorative)

(Decorative)

157



B~ o N

13

(Mean)

(Text)

(Text  Black Letter)

(Roman)
(Sans Serif)

(Square Serif)
(Scripts and Cursives)

(Miscellaneous

(Mean)

Novelty)

250

(Square Serif)
(Sans Serif)

(Roman)
(Text

Black Letter)
(Scripts and Cursives)

20
pal
26
28
10
10

2.86

311

1.43
143

158
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(Mean)

14
(Photograph)
(IMustration)
(Glyph)
(Logo)
(Letermark)
(Symbol /Abstract)
14
(Mean) 2.50
1 (Glyph)
(Symbol /Abstract)
2 (Photograph)
3 (Letermark)
4 (Glyph)

(Logo)

24
14
23
23
21
30

3.29
3.29
3.86
4.29

_ W B~ B~

159



k

11.
12,
13.
14,
15.
16.

17.
18.

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.

(casual) /
(mellow) /

15

(Carmine)
(Orange)
(Yellow)
(Yellow Green)
(Green)
(Peacock Green)
(Cerulean Blue)
(Ultramarine)
(Purple)
(Magenta)
(Rouge Coral)
(Persimmon)
(Gold)
(Grass Green)
(Malachite Green)
(Jewel Green)
(Light Blug)
(Sapphire)
(Violet)
(Spinner Red)
(Rose)
(Apricot)
(Canary Yellow)
(Canary)

(natural) /

(clear) /

12

15
20
17
15
14
13
10
12
12
11
17
21
22
22
17
18
15
17
22
24
25
28

(Mean)

171
2.29
2.14
2.86
2.43
2.14

1.86
1.43
171
171
1.57
2.43

3.14
3.14
2.43
2.57
2.14
2.43
3.14
3.43
3.57

160

(graceful)/
(wholesome)

10

12

O o1 o> oo



25.
26.
21.
28.
29.
30.
31,
32,
33.
34.
3.
36.
3T,
38.
39.
40.
41,
42,
43.
44,
45,
46.
47,
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.

|
(Emerald)
(Turquoise)
(Sky Blue)
(Salvia Blue)
(Lavender )
(Rose Pink)
(Flamingo)
(Sunset)
(Sulphur)
(Lettuce Green)
" (Light Opaline Green)
(Light Aqua Green)
(Aqua Blue)
(Sky Mist)
(Lilac)
(Mauve Pink)
(Baby Pink)
(Pale Ochre)
(vory)
(Pale Chartreuse)
(Pale Opal)
(Horizon Blue)
(Pale Blue)
(Pale Mist)
(Pale Lilac)
(Cherry Rose)
(Pink Beige)
(French Beige)
(Light Olive Gray)

27
27
28
25
16
16
23
25
26
23
28
24
21
18
17
18
23
21
3l
28
28
25
25
21
20
18
19
19
20

3.86
3.86

3.57
2.29
2.29
3.29
3.57
371
3.29

3.43

2.57
2.43
2.57
3.29
3.86
4.43

3.57
3.57

2.86
2.57
2.71
271
2.86

g1 DO W
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12
11
11
10
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54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70,
1.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
1.
18.
19.
80.
81.

==
(Mist Green )
(Ash Gray)
(Eggshell Blue)
(Powder Blue)
(Moonstone Blue)
(Starlight Blue)
(Rose Mist)
(Sandalwood )
(Beige)
(Mustard)
(Pea Green)
(Spray Green )
(Venice Green)
(Aquamarine)
2 (Pale Blue 1)
2 (Lilac 1
(Orchid)
(Rose Gray)
(Rose Beige)
(Sand Beige )
(Mistletoe Green)
2 (Mist Green 1)
(Blue Spruce)
(Blue Gray)
(Slate Blue)
(Pigeon)
(Orchid Gray)
(Old Rose)

17
19
25
19
13
13
13
12
17
14
18
16
17
17
14
12
13
12
13
12
14
16
15
14
11
10
10
13

2.43
271
3.57
2.71
1.86
1.86
1.86
171
2.43

2.57
2.29
2.43
2.43

171
1.86
171
1.86
1.71

2.29
2.14

1.57
1.43
1.43
1.86

11

11

12

162



82.
83.
84,
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94,
95.
96.
97,
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104,
105.
106.
107.
108.

109.

(Camel)
(Dusty Olive)
(Leaf Green)
(Jade Green)
(Cambridge Blue)
(Shadow Blue)
2 (Shadow Blue Il
(Dusty Lilac)
(Old Mauve)
(Brick Red)
(Brown)
(Khaki)
(Olive Green)
(Viridian)
(Prussian Green)
(Peacock Blue)
(Mineral Blug)
(Pansy)
* (Wine)
(Mahogany)
(Coffee Brown)
(Olive)
(lvy Green)
(Bottle Green)
(Teal Green)
(Teal)
1 (DakMed BB

(Prune)

11
12
14
15
13
12
10
10
11
10
10
10
13
13
13
11
11
10

11
12
10
13
11
11
11
11

1.57
171

2.14
1.86
171
1.43
1.43
1.57
1.43
1.43
1.43
1.86
1.86
1.86
1.57
1.57
1.43
1.29
1.57
171
1.43
1.86
1.57
1.57
1.57
1.57

163



110..
111,
112.
113.
114,
1 -
116.

117,

Lis.
119

120.

2.

122
13
124,
125,
126.
Vi
128
()

130.

(Red Grape)
(Maroon)
(Falcon)
(Olive Brown)
(Seaweed)
(Jungle Green)
(Dusky Green)
(Prussian Blug)
(Midnight Blue)
(Dusky violet )
(Taupe Brown)
(N9.5=Neutral / White)
1 (NNl / P Q)
2NN rlSher Gay )
(PNt / Sher G
NG\l Mdum Gy I
(6Nt Mm@
2(NENatd / Sroke Gy 1)
(BNt / Sroke Q)
(NNt e Gy
(NL5-Nutel / Ek

1.57
1.57
1.43
1.43
1.29
1.29
1.14
1.14
1.14
2.14
3.29
3.43
2.29
1.86
171
1.57
2.14
2.29
2.29

164



2.50

10

(Ivory)

(Carary)

(Sky Blue)
(Light Opaline Green)
(Pale Chartreuse)
(Pale Opal)
(Emerald)
(Turquoise)
(Pale Ochre)
(Sulphur)
(Canary Yellow)
(Salvia Blue)
(Sunset)
(Horizon Blue)
(Pale Blug)
(Eggshell Blug)
(Apricot)

(Light Aqua Green)
2(N8=Neutral/Silver Gray 1)
(Flamingo)

(Lettuce Green)
(Baby Pink)
(N9=Neutral / Pearl Gray)

(Malachite Green)
(Jewel Green)
(Rose)
(Grass Green)
(Aqua Blue)
(Pale Mist)
(Yellow Green)
(Light Olive Gray)

(Mean)

165



1 (Pink Beige)
(French Beige)
(Ash Gray)
(Powder Blue)
12 (Sapphire)
(Sky Mist)
(Mauve Pink)
(Pale Lilac)
(Cherry Rose)
(Pea Green)

166



11

12

14

15

16

21

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

16

(Text)

(Decorative)

31

26

11

21

1

18

12

14

16

14

29

10

4.43

371

1.57

3.86

1.57

2.57

17

2.29

414

1.43

167



31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

41

42

43

51

5.2

53

(Decorative)

(Script / Black Letter)

(Handwriting)

24

12

13

12

17

12

16

16

22

20

12

343

11

1.86

1.14

171

243

171

2.29

186

251

229

314

2.86

1

168



16

(Mean)

1

2.50

(Text)

(Decorative)

(Text)

(Text)

(Decorative)

(Handwriting™

(Handwriting)a

(Text)

(Script 7 Black Letter)

69



(Mean)

17

(Text)

(Text  Black Letter)
(Roman)
" (Sans Serif)
(Square Serif)
(Scripts and Cursives)
(Miscellaneous ~ Novelty)

17

(Mean) 2.50

1 (Scripts and Cursives)
2 (Sans Serif)

1
16
23
10
26
15

1.57
2.29
3.29
143
3n
2.14

170



(<2 T N JUR NCRE

18

(Photograph)
(llustration)
(Glypn)
(Logo)
(Letermark)

(Symbol JAbstract)

18

250

(Photograph)
(Glypn)

(Logo)

N &S BN NG R BN

(llustration)

3
20
23
18
20
15

(Mean)

443
2.86
329
257
2.66
214

11

wWw &~ D W -



172

4, ; 4
, (agreeable to touch) / (bright) / (fascinating) /
(oure) / (sweet &dreamy) / (fresh &young)
19
(Vean)

1 (Carmine) 17 243
2 (Orange) 20 2.86 10
3 (Yellow) 19 2.71 1
4 (Yellow Green) 20 2.86 10
5 (Green) 17 243
6. (Peacock Green) 13 1.86
1 (Cerulean Blue) 14 2
8 (Uttramarine) 10 143
9 (Purple) 13 1.86
10. (Magenta) 20 2.86 10
1. (Rouge Coral) 20 2.86 10
12 (Persimmon) 23 3.29 1
13 (Gold) 18 2.57 12
14, (Grass Green) 24 343 6
15, (Malachite Green) 20 2.86 10
16. (Jewel Green) 18 2.57 12
i (Light Blue) 19 2.71 1
18 (Sapphire) i 157
19 (Vokef) 1 171
20, (Spinner Red) 17 243 ]
24 (Ros) 20 2.86 10
22. (Aprico) 22 3.14 8
23 (Canary Yellow) 27 3.86 3

4. (Canany) 28 4 z



25, (Emerald)
26, (Turguoise)
2. (Sky Blue)

28, (Salvia Blue)

2. f (Lavender)
30. (Rose Pink)

3L (Flamingo)

32 (Sunset)

3. (Sulphur)

34 (Lettuce Green)
k) (Ligrt Qpaline Green)
36. 1 (Lgtaqua Ge)
3. (Aua Blue)

38. (Sky Mst)

3, (Lilec)

A0, (Mauve Pirk)

a1, (Baby Pink)

42, (Pale Ochre)

43, (vory)

44, (Pale Chartreuse)
451 (Pale Opal)

46. ' (Horizon Blue)

a7, (Pale Blue)

48, (Pale Mst)

49. ,  (Pale Lilc)

50. (Cherry Rose)

oL, (Pink Beige)

52, (French Beige)

53N (Light Olive Gray)

173



54,
5.
56.
5.
58.
5.
60.
61.
62.
63.34
64,
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
10.
L.
12,
13,
14,
15,
16,
.
8.
19,

&0,

81,

(Mist Green )

(Ash Gray)
(Egoshell Blue)
(Powder Blue)
(Moonstone Blue)
(Starlight Blue)

(Rose Mist)
(Sandalwood )

(Beige)

(Mustarc)

(Pea Green)
(Spray Green)

(Venice Green)
(Aquamarine)
2 (Pale Blue Il
2 (Lilec I

(Orchid)

(Rose Gray)

(Rose Beige)

(Sand Beige )
(Mistletoe Green)
2 (Mist Green Il
(Blue Spruce)
(Blue Gray)
(Slate Blug)
(Pigeon)
(Orchid Gray)
(Old Rose)

15
15
14
14
13
13
16
14
17
17
19
18
18
17
17
16
12

10
12
10
12
12
1
10
10
1

2.14
2.14

1.86
1.86
2.29

243
243
2.11
2.51
2.51
243
243
2.29
111
1.29
1.29
1.43
1n
1.43
11
1n
1.57
143
1.43
1.57

12
12

174



82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89,
9%.
91.
9.
93.
9.
9%.
%.
97.
9.
9.
100

101,

fl(Camel)
(Dusty Olive)
(Leaf Green)
(Jade Green)
(Cambridge Blue)

(Shadow Blug)

2 (Shadow Blue I
(Dusty Lilec)
(Old Mauve)

(Brick Red)
(Brown)

(Khak)

(Olive Green)
(Viridian)

(Prussian Green)

(Peacock Blue)
(Mineral Blue)

(Pansy)
" (Wire)

102.

103
104

(Olive)

105.

106.
107.

(Tedl)

108.

109

(Prure)

(Mahogany)

(Coffee Brown)

(Ivy Green)

(Bottle Green)

(Teal Green)

Dk Mrerd B

1.43
1.57
1.57
1.29
114
157
171

114
1.43
1.57
1.29
1.57
1.57
114
114
1.29
143
1.43
1.57
1.57
157
143
1.29
1.29
1.29
1.29
114

175



110,
11
112
113
114
115.
116.
117
118.
119,
120
121,

122
123,
124,
125,
126.
127,
128,

19,
130

(Red Grape)
(Maroon)
(Faloon)
(Olive Brown)
(Seaweed)
(Jungle Green)
(Dusky Green)
(Prussian Blue)
(Midnight Blue)
(Dusky violet )
(Taupe Brown)
(N9.5=Neutral / White)
(NENeutral / Pearl Q)
2NBNeutral/Sitver Gray I
(NINeutral / Siher Gay)
2N6eutral/Vecium Gy I
(No=MNeutral / Medium Gray)
2 (N=Nautral / Sroke Gray 1)
(N3=Neutrdl / Sroke Gray)
(N2=Neutral/ Crercoel Q)
(NL5=Neutral / Biak)

O OO ©Oo OO 0o W o N —

l—A H
© L o

«

1.29
1.29
114
114
114
114
114
1.43
1.29
2.11
2.51
2.51
243
2.51
1.57
1.57
1.29
1.29
1.29

12
12

12

176



19

250

10

(Aqua Blue)
(Canary)

(Canary Yellow)
(Emerald)
(Turguoise)
(Mauve Pink)

(Baby Pink)
(Sky Blug)
(Rose Pnk)
(Lilac)
(Pale Blue)
(Grass Green)
(Salvia Blue)
(Light Aqua Green)
(Sky Mis)
(Persimmon)
(Lettuce Green)

(Light Opaline Green)

(vory)

(Horizon Blue)
(Apricot)

(Lavender)

(Pdle Ochre)
(Hamingo)

(Sunset)
(Sulphur)
(Orange)

(Yellow Green)
(Megenta)
(Rouge Coral)

(Malachite Green)

(Vean)

i



(Rose)
(Pele Opal)
(Pale Lilac)
(Cherry Rose)
(Yelow)
(Light Blue)
(Pea Green)
(N9.5=Neutral / White)
(o)
(Jewel Green)
(Pale Chartreuse)
(Spray Green )
(Venice Green)
(N9=Neutral / Pearl Gray)
2(N8=Neutral/Silver Gray Il
2(N6=Neutral/Medium Gray Il

178



11

12

13

14

15

16

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

20

(Decorative)

24

18

28

16

18

24

15

20

10

343

2.57

1

157

171

2.29

2.57

3.43

2.14

2.86

143

179



31

3.2

3.3

34

35

3.6

31

3.8

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

(Decorative)

(Script /Black Letter)

(Handwriting)

28

15

13

16

12

12

21

14

30

25

10

214

1.57

1.86

1.29

2.29

1.14

17

4.29

3.57



161

20

(Mean) 2.50

(HancwritingHI

(Text)

(Decorative)

(Script / Black Letter) v
(Handwriting™

(Text)

(Decorative)

(Decorative)

(Text)

(Decorative)



il

(Mean)

N W N

(Text
(Roman)

(Text)

Black Letter)

(Sans Serif)
(Square Serif)
(Scripts and Cursives)

(Miscellaneous

(Mean)

Novelty)

2.50

(Scripts and Cursives)

(Sans Serif)
(Roman)
(Miscellaneous

Novelty)

n
20
26
15
21
18

1.57
2.86
311
214
3.86
2.57

18



(Vean)

2

1

(Photograph)

(Illustration)

(Glyph)

(Logo)
(Letermark)
(Symbol /Abstract)

2

250

(Photograph)

(Iflustration)

(Letermark)

(Glyph)
(Logo)

(Symbol /Abstract)

(aristocratic) /
(distinguished) /

?

1
(aromatic) /
(sharp)

21
21
23
23
24
22

(charming) /

183

(Mean)

3.86
3.86
3.29
3.29
343
3.14

N GRS TN L R S Sy

(colorful) /



(classic) /

3.

4.

(pure) /
1
11
1.2
2.
21
2.2
3.

(agreeable to touch) /

<«

184
(authoritative) / : (calm)
(dignified) /
3
(casual) /
(mellow) /

(bold) |,

(mysterious) / (precious)

(clear) /
(natural) / :

(graceful)/
(wholesome)
4

(bright) / (fascinating) /
(sweet &dreamy) / (fresh &young)
1 16

(Balance)

(Unity)
(Opposition)

(Transition)

(Emphasis)



3.2
3.3

41
42
43

51
5.2
53
54

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

11
12

13

(Rhythm)

(Movement)

(Contrast)

(Gradation)

185



8. (Repetition)
8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

9. (Harmony)
9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

10. (Proportion / Scale)
1. «  (Similarity)
12. (Radiation)
13. (Anomaly)
14, (Concentration)
15, (Hue)
16. (Space)
16.1 2

162 3

(Mean) 2.50

1
(aristocratic) / (aromatic) / (charming) /

(distinguished) / (sharp)

(colorful) /



11
12

2.2

3.2

23

(Balance)

(Balance)

(Unitv)
(Opposition)

(Transition)

(EmDhasis)

25

25
20
2
24

22
20

17

14
14

17

20

19

26

25
22

27
24
26

23

(Mean)

357
357
2.86

343
314
2.86
2.43

257

2.43
2.14
10
1

4.43

371

3.57
314
3.86
343
371

3.29

187

10

12

10
11

—~N N o  ©o o



3.3

41
4.2
43

51
5.2
53
54

6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

11
1.2

13

(Rhvthm)

(Movement)

(Contrast)

(Gradation)

25

24
22

23

23
28

24
23
19
20

22
20
22
2
17
2
24
2

25
18

19
23

19
18

3.57
343
3.14

3.29
3.29

343
3.29
211
2.86

3.14

2.86

3.14

243

343

3.57
257

211
3.29

211
257

188

1
10

10

12

11

1
12



8. (Reaetition)

8.1 17 243
8.2 15 2.14
83 19 2.71 11
8.4 16 2.29
8.5 15 2.14
8.6 16 2.29
8.7 ' 18 2.57 12
8.8 19 21 il
) (Harmonv)
9.1
25 3.57 5
23 3.29 7
. 22 3.14 8
9.2 21 3.86 3
9.3 21 3.86 3
9.4 3l 4.43 1
95 26 3n 4
10, (Proportion / Scale) 28 4 2
11 (Similarity) 26 371 4
12 (Radiation) 18 2.57 12
13, (Anomaly) 13 1.86
14. (Concentration) 16 2.29
15. (Hue) 21 3.86 3
16. (SDace)

16.1 2 25 3.57 5
16.2 3 19 2.1 1
23 ,

7 (Mean)

2.50



190



191

AWIAINTalunIIng1ae
CHuLALONGKORN UNIVERSITY



2 :
(authoritative) / :
(classic) / (dignified) /
24

1 (Balance)

11

12

(Balance)

2 (Unitv)

2.1 (Opposition)

2.2 (Transition)

3 (Emphasis)

31

(bold)/ ,  (calm) A
(mysterious) /

(precious)
(Mean)

30 4.29
21 3

28 4

19 2.71
21 3

25 357
19 2.71
16 2.29
23 3.29
19 2.11
19 2.71
12 n
15 2.14
18 2.57
19 2.71
30 4.29
21 3.86
19 2.71
28 4

23 3.29

192

10

12
10

12

12
12

13
12

12



3.2
33

41
42
43

51

5.2
53
54

6.1
6.2

6.4

6.6
6.7

11

1.2

(Rhvthm)

(Movement)

(Contrast)

(Gradation)

28
21
12

19

20
22

20
26
22

2
2
22
20

14
18
16
20
22
25
2
15

19
16

20
23

3.86
1N

271
2.86
3.14

2.86
3.71
3.14

3.14
2.86

2.57
2.29
2.86
3.14
3.57

2.14

271

2.29

2.86
3.29

193

12
il

11

10
10

il

13

1

10

12

il



7.3

8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8

91

9.2
93
94
9.5

10.

14.
15"
16.

16.1
16.2

<«

(Repetition)

(Harmonv)

(ProDortion / Scale)
(Similarity)
(Radiation)
(Anomaly)
(Concentration)
(Hue)

(SDace)

2
18

18
22
24

19
16

19
22
19

12
pAl
17
18
20
25
20
28
32
26
17
17
17

30
20

2.57

2.57
3.14
343
271
2.29
271
3.14
271

171

243
2.57
2.86
3.57
2.86

457
371
243
243
243

4.29
2.86

10
13

13

12

12

12

10

13
1

1

1



10

24

2.50

195

(Mean)
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11
12

22

(casual) /
(mellow) /

25

(Balance)

(Balance)

(Unitvi

(Cpposiion)

(Transition)

(Emphasisl

(retural)

(Clear) /

(Vean)

19
2
19
15
18

2
2

19
20

19
18
18

19
23

24

2
18

211
357
211
2.14
251
371
314
211
2.86

211
251
251
171
211
3.9

343

314
251

197

(qraceful)/
(wholesome)

P K © ou

13
13

o K

10

13
10



32
33

41
42
43

51

52
5.3
54

6.1

6.2
6.3
6.4

6.6
6.7

11

12

(Rhvthml

(Movement)

(Contrast)

(Gradation)

il
24
19

24

16
17

21
23
21

il
2
23
18

16
19
2
19
i
18
18
2

2

2
2

343
211

343
2.9
243

3.66
329
3.66

2.66
3.9
257

2.9
211
2.86
211
243
257
257
3.4

314

443

314
314

198

10

—

10

oo =

13

KBS

13
13



13

8. (ReDetition)

61
82
83
84
85
8.6
8.7
88

91

92
9.3
94
95
10
1
12
13
14,
1-

16

61 2
62 3

(Harmonv)

(ProDOrtion / Scale)
(Similarity)
(Radiation)
(Anomalv)
(Concentration)
(Hue)

(Space)

25
il

2

25

21
23

23
25
24

2
1
19
28
23
23
21
28
30
25
20
19
il

357

311

357
3.86
3.29
329
357
343

357
243
211

3.29
3.29
3.66

429
357
2.66
211

3.29

K B o o o i~ 0o oo o G

—
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200

25

250



3

AWIAINTalunIIng1ae
CHuLALONGKORN UNIVERSITY



(pure) /

11
12

22

; 4
(agreeable to touch) /

(sweet &dreamy) /

26

(Balance)

(Balance)

(Unitv)
(Opposition)

(Transition)

(Emphasis)

(bright) /

(fascinating)
(fresh &young)

(Mean)
14 2
25 357
17 243
2 351
23 329
26 31
2 2.86
16 2.29
2 2.86
23 329
23 329
2 314
2 2.86
3 443
R 4.29
2 343
22 314
24 343
24 343
2 414

202

—

K o o —



32
33

41
42
43

51
5.2
5.3
54

6.1
6.2
6.3
64
6.5
6.6
6.7

11

1.2

(Rhvthm)

(Movement)

(Contrast)

(Gradation)

26
26
25

20
24
23

23
2

24
25
26
24

24
i

23
21
28
29
28
21

20
23

19
2

311
311
357

2.86
343
329

39
314

343
357
311
343

343
243
329
3.86
414

3.86

2.86

271
314

203

co o> —~J4 OO

o1 &~ L0 &~ O O

13
10



1.3

8. (Repetition)

61
8.2
8.3
84
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8

91

9.2
9.3
94
9.5
10.

11

14.
15"

16

61 2
62 3

(Harmonv)

(Proportion / Scale)
(Similarity)
(Radiation)
(Anomaly)
(Concentration)
(Hue)

(Stace)

il
2

25
24
23

26
A

2
25
23

23
4
23
21
2
23
23
2
28
25
19
il
2

23
19

2.86

357
343
3.29
371

314
357
3.9

329

3.29
3.86
3.4
3.9
3.9
357

357
211

311

329
271

204

13



205

26

2.50



10

206
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